- Working Capital 29.8 20.2 24.6 6.8 28.3 31.1 27.6 26.0 22.6 18.6 20.0 14.4 6.0

- Capex 3.6 4.2 5.0 3.4 4.2 5.2 6.0 6.8 7.5 8.0 8.6 9.0 9.2

Capex in % of Sales 42.2 % 34.2 % 29.3 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 %

Other -25.3 -17.2 -20.9 -5.8 -24.0 -26.4 -23.4 -22.1 -19.2 -15.8 -17.0 -12.2 -5.1

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

-5.9 -3.1 -2.2 6.2 4.7 5.4 7.6 9.3 11.1 12.8 13.8 15.5 17.1 17

PV of FCF -5.8 -2.9 -1.8 4.8 3.4 3.6 4.6 5.3 5.8 6.2 6.1 6.3 6.4 102

share of PVs -7.34 % 36.46 % 70.88 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2031e 42

   Terminal Value 102

Debt ratio 55.00 %  Financial Strength 2.00  Financial liabilities 0

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.2 %  Liquidity (share) 2.50  Pension liabilities 0

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 2.00  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 2.20  Minority interest 2

  Others 2.30  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 1 No. of shares (m) 3.4

WACC 8.43 %  Beta 2.20  Equity Value 142 Value per share (EUR) 42.49

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

3.21 10.9 % 24.85 25.26 25.69 26.14 26.62 27.13 27.66 3.21 10.9 % 24.82 25.26 25.70 26.14 26.58 27.02 27.46

2.81 9.9 % 29.55 30.12 30.72 31.36 32.04 32.76 33.54 2.81 9.9 % 29.85 30.35 30.85 31.36 31.86 32.36 32.87

2.40 8.9 % 35.60 36.41 37.28 38.21 39.21 40.29 41.45 2.40 8.9 % 36.45 37.04 37.62 38.21 38.80 39.38 39.97

2.20 8.4 % 39.31 40.30 41.35 42.49 43.72 45.06 46.51 2.20 8.4 % 40.58 41.21 41.85 42.49 43.13 43.77 44.41

2.00 7.9 % 43.62 44.83 46.13 47.54 49.08 50.75 52.59 2.00 7.9 % 45.44 46.14 46.84 47.54 48.24 48.94 49.64

1.59 6.9 % 54.67 56.55 58.61 60.87 63.38 66.18 69.30 1.59 6.9 % 58.30 59.16 60.02 60.87 61.73 62.59 63.45

1.19 5.9 % 70.72 73.85 77.35 81.30 85.78 90.92 96.86 1.19 5.9 % 77.99 79.09 80.19 81.30 82.40 83.50 84.60

� Our top-line assumptions build on gross profit as proxy for net interest and commission income

� EBIT margin relates to gross profit as well

� High net working capital as result of the business model

� Others reflects the debt financing of working capital changes

aifinyo

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 11 .11 .2019  26

RESEARCH

 Company & Products

Company description

Digital financing solutions provider

aifinyo AG is technology-oriented financial services provider focused on German

freelancers, start-ups as well as small- and medium-sized companies. It is bank-

independent and offers financing solutions such as factoring, finetrading, leasing, and

debt collection through its wholly-owned subsidiaries.

The Dresden-based company was initially founded as Elbe Finanzgruppe in 2012, by

its current board members Stefan Kempf and Matthias Bommer. They realised at an

early stage that timely financing, especially for customers with low transaction volumes,

[…]

- Working Capital 29.8 20.2 24.6 6.8 28.3 31.1 27.6 26.0 22.6 18.6 20.0 14.4 6.0

- Capex 3.6 4.2 5.0 3.4 4.2 5.2 6.0 6.8 7.5 8.0 8.6 9.0 9.2

Capex in % of Sales 42.2 % 34.2 % 29.3 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 % 15.0 %

Other -25.3 -17.2 -20.9 -5.8 -24.0 -26.4 -23.4 -22.1 -19.2 -15.8 -17.0 -12.2 -5.1

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

-5.9 -3.1 -2.2 6.2 4.7 5.4 7.6 9.3 11.1 12.8 13.8 15.5 17.1 17

PV of FCF -5.8 -2.9 -1.8 4.8 3.4 3.6 4.6 5.3 5.8 6.2 6.1 6.3 6.4 102

share of PVs -7.34 % 36.46 % 70.88 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2031e 42

   Terminal Value 102

Debt ratio 55.00 %  Financial Strength 2.00  Financial liabilities 0

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.2 %  Liquidity (share) 2.50  Pension liabilities 0

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 2.00  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 2.20  Minority interest 2

  Others 2.30  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 1 No. of shares (m) 3.4

WACC 8.43 %  Beta 2.20  Equity Value 142 Value per share (EUR) 42.49

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

3.21 10.9 % 24.85 25.26 25.69 26.14 26.62 27.13 27.66 3.21 10.9 % 24.82 25.26 25.70 26.14 26.58 27.02 27.46

2.81 9.9 % 29.55 30.12 30.72 31.36 32.04 32.76 33.54 2.81 9.9 % 29.85 30.35 30.85 31.36 31.86 32.36 32.87

2.40 8.9 % 35.60 36.41 37.28 38.21 39.21 40.29 41.45 2.40 8.9 % 36.45 37.04 37.62 38.21 38.80 39.38 39.97

2.20 8.4 % 39.31 40.30 41.35 42.49 43.72 45.06 46.51 2.20 8.4 % 40.58 41.21 41.85 42.49 43.13 43.77 44.41

2.00 7.9 % 43.62 44.83 46.13 47.54 49.08 50.75 52.59 2.00 7.9 % 45.44 46.14 46.84 47.54 48.24 48.94 49.64

1.59 6.9 % 54.67 56.55 58.61 60.87 63.38 66.18 69.30 1.59 6.9 % 58.30 59.16 60.02 60.87 61.73 62.59 63.45

1.19 5.9 % 70.72 73.85 77.35 81.30 85.78 90.92 96.86 1.19 5.9 % 77.99 79.09 80.19 81.30 82.40 83.50 84.60

� Our top-line assumptions build on gross profit as proxy for net interest and commission income

� EBIT margin relates to gross profit as well

� High net working capital as result of the business model

� Others reflects the debt financing of working capital changes

aifinyo

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 11 .11 .2019  32

RESEARCH

Valuation

  2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e
   Price / Book   n.a. 17.5 x 37.6 x 40.2 x 28.9 x

Book value per share ex intangibles   0.86 1.20 0.74 0.67 0.85

EV / Sales   n.a. 3.0 x 3.8 x 3.1 x 2.6 x

EV / EBITDA   n.a. 30.2 x 77.1 x 46.8 x 31.4 x

EV / EBIT   n.a. 46.5 x 258.2 x 98.5 x 49.3 x

EV / EBIT adj.*   n.a. 46.5 x 258.2 x 98.5 x 49.3 x

P / FCF   n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

P / E   n.a. 236.7 x n.a. n.a. 94.3 x

P / E adj.*   n.a. 236.7 x n.a. n.a. 94.3 x

Dividend Yield   n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

FCF Potential Yield (on market EV)   n.a. 3.0 % 1.3 % 2.1 % 3.0 %

*Adjustments made for: -

aifinyo

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 11 .11 .2019  33

RESEARCH

Consolidated profit & loss

In EUR m   2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e

   Sales   13.5 28.0 43.8 61.5 84.3

Change Sales yoy   n.a. 107.9 % 56.3 % 40.4 % 37.1 %
   Increase / decrease in inventory   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Own work capitalised   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Sales   13.5 28.0 43.8 61.5 84.3

Material expenses   8.8 21.5 35.2 49.2 67.2

Gross profit   4.7 6.5 8.5 12.3 17.1

Gross profit margin   34.7 % 23.1 % 19.5 % 20.0 % 20.2 %
   Personnel expenses   1.7 2.1 3.3 4.5 5.9

Other operating income   0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4

Other operating expenses   1.2 1.8 3.3 4.0 4.6

Unfrequent items   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBITDA   2.1 2.8 2.2 4.1 6.9

Margin   15.9 % 9.9 % 5.0 % 6.7 % 8.2 %

   Depreciation of fixed assets   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBITA   2.1 2.8 2.2 4.1 6.9

Amortisation of intangible assets   0.6 1.0 1.5 2.2 2.5

Goodwill amortisation   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBIT   1.5 1.8 0.7 1.9 4.4

Margin   11.3 % 6.5 % 1.5 % 3.2 % 5.2 %

EBIT adj.   1.5 1.8 0.7 1.9 4.4

   Interest income   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Interest expenses   0.7 0.8 1.2 1.7 2.3

Other financial income (loss)   0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

EBT   0.4 0.5 -1.1 -0.3 1.6

Margin   3.2 % 1.9 % -2.5 % -0.5 % 1.9 %
   Total taxes   0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.4

Net income from continuing operations   0.2 0.3 -1.1 -0.3 1.2

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax)   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net income before minorities   0.2 0.3 -1.1 -0.3 1.2

Minority interest   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net income   0.2 0.3 -1.1 -0.3 1.2

Margin   1.2 % 0.9 % -2.5 % -0.5 % 1.4 %

   Number of shares, average   1.0 2.5 3.4 3.4 3.4

EPS   0.16 0.10 -0.33 -0.09 0.35

EPS adj.   0.16 0.10 -0.33 -0.09 0.35

*Adjustments made for:

Guidance: Significant increase in revenues and customers

Financial Ratios

   2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e

   Total Operating Costs / Sales   84.1 % 90.1 % 95.0 % 93.3 % 91.8 %

Operating Leverage   n.a. 0.2 x -1.1 x 4.9 x 3.4 x

EBITDA / Interest expenses   3.1 x 3.3 x 1.8 x 2.4 x 3.0 x

Tax rate (EBT)   61.8 % 50.1 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 25.4 %

Dividend Payout Ratio   0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Sales per Employee   n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Sales, EBITDA
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Operating Performance
in %

Source: Warburg Research

Performance per Share

Source: Warburg Research

aifinyo

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 11 .11 .2019  34

RESEARCH

Consolidated balance sheet

In EUR m   2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e

   Assets

   Goodwill and other intangible assets   0.2 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.0

thereof other intangible assets   0.2 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.0

thereof Goodwill   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Property, plant and equipment   2.0 3.4 5.4 7.4 9.4

Financial assets   0.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Other long-term assets   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fixed assets   2.3 4.5 6.5 8.6 11.0

Inventories   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounts receivable   21.4 32.0 62.0 82.5 107.4

Liquid assets   0.7 0.8 4.5 5.7 9.9

Other short-term assets   4.7 3.5 4.0 4.5 4.9

Current assets   26.8 36.3 70.5 92.6 122.2

Total Assets   29.1 40.8 77.0 101.2 133.2

   Liabilities and shareholders' equity

   Subscribed capital   0.1 2.5 3.4 3.4 3.4

Capital reserve   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Retained earnings   0.0 0.0 -1.1 -1.4 -0.2

Other equity components   1.0 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.7

Shareholders' equity   1.1 3.4 2.9 2.8 3.8

Minority interest   2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

Total equity   3.4 5.6 5.2 5.0 6.1

Provisions   0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

thereof provisions for pensions and similar obligations   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial liabilities (total)   19.3 25.9 62.3 86.5 117.1

thereof short-term financial liabilities   19.3 25.9 62.3 86.5 117.1

Accounts payable   0.1 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.2

Other liabilities   6.1 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6

Liabilities   25.7 35.2 71.8 96.2 127.1

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   29.1 40.8 77.0 101.2 133.2

Financial Ratios

   2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e

   Efficiency of Capital Employment

Operating Assets Turnover   0.6 x 0.8 x 0.7 x 0.7 x 0.7 x

Capital Employed Turnover   0.6 x 0.9 x 0.7 x 0.7 x 0.7 x

ROA   7.3 % 5.9 % -16.8 % -3.4 % 10.7 %

Return on Capital

ROCE (NOPAT)   5.3 % 3.4 % 1.4 % 2.6 % 3.3 %

ROE   29.7 % 11.6 % -34.7 % -10.1 % 35.8 %

Adj. ROE   29.7 % 11.6 % -34.7 % -10.1 % 35.8 %

Balance sheet quality